
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 13 August 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 5. 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Michael Borio 
Maxine Henson 

 

Ramji Chauhan 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881   E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 13 August 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 5 August 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Licensing Panel - 13 August 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR MAYA 

PUB, 3 SHAFTESBURY PARADE, SHAFTESBURY AVENUE, SOUTH HARROW, 
MIDDLESEX HA2 0AJ   (Pages 7 - 50) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director Community 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



    Agenda Item 4 

Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

Procedure For A Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's procedure for the conduct of this oral hearing 
in public. This procedure is followed during a REVIEW procedure. 

Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   - Members 

- Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

- Applicants and Objector(s) 

- the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant 
Authority. 

 
iii. Introduction
[...]
ight to the 
review application, representations (including supporting information) 
presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps (if any) that are appropriate to promote the four 
licensing objectives.  

 

18. Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel  can 
take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives – 
 
a. to modify the conditions of the licence; 

b. to exclude any of the licensable activities from the scope of 
the licence; 

c. to remove the designated premises supervisor;  

d. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 

e. to revoke the licence 

f. and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified 
if any of them are altered or omitted or any new condition 
added. 

g. If the Panel takes a step mentioned in 1 or 2 of paragraph 
2.13 above, it can specify that the modification or exclusion is 
to have effect for a period up to three months if it considers 
this to be appropriate.   

19. It should be noted that – 

a. clear reasons must be given for the decision; 
b. any additional or modified conditions should be practicable and 

enforceable; 
20. the applicant for the review, the premises licence holder and any 

person who made relevant representations would have the right of 
appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in 
schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

21. In addition to determining the application in accordance with the 
legislation, Members must have regard to the – 

 

10



a. common law rules of natural justice (i.e. ensuring a fair and unbiased 
hearing etc); 

b. provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998; 
c. considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

 
22. The Panel must also act appropriately with regard to the European 

Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental 
Freedoms implemented under the Human Rights Act 1998, particularly 
articles 6 (relating to the right to a fair trial); article 8 (protection of 
private and family life); and article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of 
property).     

 
23. The Panel, when exercising its powers, must consider section 17 of the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 which states: 
 

24. ‘without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it 
shall be the duty of each authority to which this section 
applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to 
the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area.’ 

 

Financial Implications 
 

25. There are no financial implications.  
 

 
Appeals 

 
26. If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on 

one of the grounds set out in schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, 
they can appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from 
notification of the decision.  

 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Jessie Man  X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:  30 July 2019 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Andrew Lucas  X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:  30 July 2019 

   
 

 
 

11



 
 

   
 

Name: Paul Walker  X  Corporate Director 

  
Date: 01 August 2019 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

Yes 
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
 
Contact: Richard Le-Brun, Head of Community and Public Protection, Ext. 
6267 

 
 

Background Papers:   
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 
Licensing Act 2003: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 
 

 
 

12

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memor
[...]
ch carries a significant risk of 
undermining a licensing objective;  
  (d)selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the 
premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or 
to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner;  
  (e)dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person 
is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).  
 
2.  The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where it 
is reasonably available.  
 
3.  (1)  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification 
policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  
     (2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of 
alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  
     (3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age 
(or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either—  
    (a)a holographic mark, or  
    (b)an ultraviolet feature.  
 
4.  The responsible person must ensure that—  
    (a)where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other 
than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely 
closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures—  
    (i)beer or cider: ½ pint;  
    (ii)gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  
  (iii)still wine in a glass: 125 ml;  
  (b)these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is ava
[...]
raph rounded up to the nearest penny.  

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day 
(“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a 
change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 
place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.  

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises exhibition of films: 
 
  (1) The admission of persons under the age of 18 years to exhibitions of films must be restricted in 
accordance with any recommendation made by the British Board of Film Classification, except where 
condition 2 applies. 

 
  (2) The admission of persons under the age of 18 years to exhibitions of films must be restricted in 
accordance with any recommendation made by the relevant licensing authority regarding the film in question 
 

 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
 
1. No customers carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the premises at any times the 
premises is open to the public. 
 
2. Toughened glass shall be used for draught beers and lager at all times the premises are open to the 
public. 
 
3. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting the public respect the needs 
of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly. 
 
4. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby properties. 
 
5. The CCTV system to be maintained and operated in good order and to the satisfaction of the Metropolitan 

39



 

Page 6 of 7 

Police's reasonable requests. The medium upon which the images are recorded will be clearly identifiable, 
stored securely and retained for a period of not less than 30 days and will be made available to Police and 
Licensing Authority Officers immediately upon request. 
 
6. Such footage must be provided in an immediately viewable format and must include any software etc. 
which is required to view the footage.  Any discs, portable drives or other storage media onto which the 
footage is transferred must be provided by the premises. 
 
7. The age verification policy shall apply to persons who appear to be under the age of 25 years old 
("Challenge 25 policy").  
 
8. Children will be accompanied by a responsible adult at all times whilst they are on the premises. 
 
9. No children will be allowed on the premises after 21:00 hours on any day. 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
1. The designated premises supervisor or a premises representative shall, where one is in existence, 
actively participate in the local pubsafe/pubwatch scheme. 
 
2. External areas to be cleared of patrons and glasses by 2330. 
 
3. Award with prizes machines to be emptied every night or a security lock fitted to the satisfaction of the 
Metropolitan Police. 

 
  

40



 

Page 7 of 7 

Annex 4 – Plan 
 

 
 
 

 

Date of original grant: 06/09/2005 Reason for issue: Licence Amendment 

Date of issue: 02 July 2019 Issue Number: 22A 

 
 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

  
NW Police Licensing Unit 
South Harrow Police Station 

74 Northolt Road 

Harrow  

HA2 0DN 

Tel:  
Email: 
Web: www.met.police.uk 
 

Your ref:   

Our ref: 165QA/19/2548 

  

Harrow Borough Licensing 
Department 

Harrow Council 

Station Road  

Harrow   

Middlesex 

HA1 2XY  

Email: www.harrow.gov.uk 
 
Date: 24/06/2019 

 

  
Police representation to the Premises Licence Review Application for 
‘Maya public house 3 Shaftesbury Parade Harrow HA2 0AJ. 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to 
make representations. 
 

Officer:  Darren Cowley 
Licensing Constable PC 2548NW 
 
 
An officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, 
who is authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a 
‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003. 
The application has been made for a Review of the premises licence under 
section 51 of the Act.  
 
The Police representations are primarily concerned with public nuisance and 
crime and disorder. 
 
It is understood that the applicant is asking for the licence to be revoked 
if however it is decided to allow the premises to continue then Police 
consider the addition of the following conditions to Annex 3 of the 
premises licence would promote the licensing objectives.  They would 
assist staff and investigators and avoid any repeat scenarios. 
 
No more than five persons outside at one time using the smoking area. 
 
Notices shall be displayed near the smoking area requesting patrons to use 
the area quietly. 
 
Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 
respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly. 
 

APPENDIX 4

43



  

Customer will not be permitted to drink outside the premises no glasses or 
bottles to be taken outside at any time. 
 
An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for 
inspection on request to an authorised officer of Harrow Council or the Police, 
which will record the following: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue  
(b) any complaints received 
(c) any faults in the CCTV system  
(d) any refusal of the sale of alcohol  
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 
 
On days in which the venue is open for the sale of alcohol, it should be 
ceased 30 minutes prior to the closure of the outlet to aid a gradual dispersal. 
 
Any staff directly involved in selling alcohol for retail to consumers, staff who 
provide training including managers shall undergo regular training of the 
Licensing Act 2003 legislation. The training shall be documented and signed 
off by the DPS and the member of staff receiving the training. This training log 
shall be kept on the premises and made available for inspection by police and 
relevant authorities upon request. 
 
The premises shall maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the 
satisfaction of the police. All entry and exit points will be covered enabling 
frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV 
system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable 
activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises. All 
recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time 
stamping. Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request 
of Police or authorised officer in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 
throughout the preceding 31 day period. A CCTV monitor screen shall be 
displayed in full view of customers. 
 
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open 
to the public. This staff member shall be able to show Police recent data or 
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. 
 
There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at all times 
when the premises are authorised to sell alcohol. 
 
There shall be a dispersal policy for the premises agreed with the relevant 
responsible authorities and approved by an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority. 
 
At least one First Aider trained to deal with problems associated with alcohol 
and drugs will be on duty when premises are open for licensable activities. 
 
An identification recognition system will be installed and used whilst premises 
are open and fully maintained, and records made by the system retained for 
31 days in a format to be made available to a police constable on request. 
 

44



  

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure there is a ratio of at least 1 
door supervisor licensed by the Security Industry Authority for every 50 
customers on duty at the Premises at all times licensable activities are taking 
place (unless authorised by Harrow Police Licensing Officer otherwise in 
writing for a particular event). 
 
All licensed door supervisors must wear high-visibility clothing of a style and 
type agreed with the Harrow Police Licensing Officer when working at 
entrances or exits to the Premises. 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be responsible for implementing a 
dispersal management plan agreed (and revised from time to time) with the 
Licensing Authority. They will also ensure that licensed door supervisors 
remain on duty outside the Premises for 30 minutes after the Premises close 
to assist with dispersal of persons from the Premises and the vicinity of the 
Premises. 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor shall maintain a register/log of licensed 
door supervisors indicating the number of licensed door supervisors on duty, 
their identity, and contact details including addresses and phone numbers and 
the times they were on duty. A copy should be available immediately upon 
request to officers of the Metropolitan Police or the Licensing Authority. 
 
All assaults resulting in physical injury to a customer or member of staff must 
be reported immediately to the Police contact centre (999 or 101 telephone 
numbers). 
 
The Premises must implement a “Challenge 25” policy whereby all customers 
who appear to be under 25 must produce photographic identification in the 
form of a passport, driving licence or Proof of Age Scheme (P.A.S.S) 
approved identification before being allowed to enter the Premises whilst 
licensable activities are taking place. 
 
 
I have examined the crime reports and the Police call out report (CAD) 
resulting to in the review application listed below.  
 
Previous incidents 2019. 
 

1. Tuesday 01/01/2019 @03.42 hours (cad 2306) caller informs Police 
that five (5) people are fighting with the SIA inside the venue. 

2. Tuesday 01/

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Licensing Panel - 13 August 2019 - 41 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

13 AUGUST 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Michael Borio 
   
Councillors: * Ramji Chauhan  

 
* Maxine Henson 
 

* Denotes Member present  
 
 

42. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Michael Borio be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

43. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

44. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

45. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the 
agenda. 
 



 

- 42 -  Licensing Panel - 13 August 2019 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

46. Application for the Review of the Premises Licence for Maya Pub, 
3 Shaftesbury Parade, Shaftesbury Avenue, South Harrow, Middlesex, 
HA2 0AJ   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Andrew Lucas, HB Public Law 

 
Licensing Officer: 
 

Ash Waghela 

Applicant(s): 
 

Jo Smith, Environmental Health 
John Rattray, Environmental Health 
 

Representatives of Maya Pub: D Craig, Counsel for the premises 
licence holder 
S Panchal 
R Gurung, Director 
S Rai, Manager 
Rickiee B, Ace Security 
 

Metropolitan Police: 
 

PC Beresford 1330NW 

 
The Licensing Panel carefully considered all the relevant information 
including: 
 

 written and oral representations by all parties; 
 

 the Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that were appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives; 
 

 the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 
 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy; 
 

 Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Members of the Panel also took into consideration the following, full details of 
which were set out in the Decision Notice sent to all interested parties: 
: 

 the licence holder had agreed to the comprehensive suite of conditions 
proposed by the applicant and that the counsel for the premises licence 
holder had made suggestions to improve those conditions, including 
the retention of relevant conditions at annex 2 and annex 3 of the 
premises licence; 

 

 hours that the premises were open to the public and hours at which 
licensable activities could take place and whether they needed to be 
reduced as proposed by the applicant; 



 

Licensing Panel - 13 August 2019 - 43 - 

 many of the incidents set out in the application had taken place at early 
hours in the morning and that they had often resulted in the Police 
being called to the premises; 
 

 the premises were located in a mainly residential area; 
 

 the financial viability of the premises was not a concern for the Panel 
under the licensing objectives; 

 

 the credibility of those managing the premises due to the contradicting 
and inconsistent answers given to questions. 
 

RESOLVED:  That a premises licence for Maya Pub, 3 Shaftesbury Parade, 
Shaftesbury Avenue, South Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 0AJ not be revoked but 
that there be reduced hours for opening to the public and reduced hours for 
licensable activities, amended conditions and additional conditions as set out 
below: 
 

Hours open to the public 
Friday - Saturday – 08:00 - 00:00 
 

Late night refreshment 
Friday - Saturday – 23:00 – 23:30 
 

All other licensable activities 
Friday - Saturday – 08:00 – 23:30. 
 
AMENDED CONDITIONS: 
 
The existing conditions in Annex 2 and Annex 3 of the Licence be amended 
as follows: 
 
Annex 2 
 
The words ‘upon entry’ be removed from condition 1.  
 
Conditions 3, 4, 5 and 6 be removed. 
 
Annex 3 
 
Condition 3 be removed.  
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS: 
 
The addition of the following conditions to the licence:  

 
1. at least one First Aider trained to deal with problems associated with 

alcohol and drugs or anything else that might arise that required their 
assistance to be on duty when the premises were open for licensable 
activities.  An adequate and appropriate supply of First Aid equipment 
and materials must be available on the premises.  Records must be 
maintained in relation to the supply of any First Aid treatment.  These 



 

- 44 -  Licensing Panel - 13 August 2019 

records must be produced immediately on request to officers of the 
Metropolitan Police or the licencing authority; 

 
2. the CCTV system be maintained and operated in good order and to the 

satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police's reasonable requests.  The 
medium upon which the images were recorded to be clearly 
identifiable, stored securely and retained for a period of not less than 
31 days.  They be made available to officers of the Metropolitan Police 
or the licencing authority immediately upon request; 

 
3. such footage must be provided in an immediately viewable format and 

must include any software, etc., which was required to view the 
footage.  Any discs, portable drives or other storage media onto which 
the footage was transferred must be provided by the premises; 

 
4. a member of staff who was trained to operate the system and supply 

the footage must be present at the premises at all times when 
licensable activities were taking place; 

 
5. the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) or authorised person by 

him  must ensure that the CCTV system was checked at least once 
every week by a suitably trained member of staff.  This check must 
include the operation of the cameras, the recording facilities, the 
facilities for providing footage and the accuracy of the time and date; 

 
6. the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) shall ensure that there 

were at least 2 door supervisors on a Friday and Saturday night.  If the 
number of patrons exceeded 50, a ratio of at least 1 door supervisor 
was to be employed for every 25 patrons; 

 
7. the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) shall be responsible for 

implementing a dispersal management plan agreed (and revised from 
time to time) with the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer and the 
Licensing Authority.  They would also ensure that licensed door 
supervisors remained on duty outside the premises for at least 30 
minutes after the premises had closed to assist with dispersal of 
persons from the premises and in the vicinity of the premises.  The 
door supervisors to remain on duty until patrons had been adequately 
dispersed to ensure that the licensing objectives were not undermined; 

 
8. the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) shall maintain a 

register/log of licensed door supervisors indicating the number of 
licensed door supervisors on duty, their identity, contact details 
including addresses and phone numbers and the times they were on 
duty.  A copy should be available immediately upon request to officers 
of the Metropolitan Police or the licensing authority; 

 
9. all licensed door supervisors must wear high-visibility clothing of a style 

and type agreed with a Metropolitan Police Officer or Local Authority 
Licensing Officer when working at entrances or exits to the premises; 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 13 August 2019 - 45 - 

10. the premises must employ the Scannet electronic identification system 
(or an alternative electronic identification system if agreed in writing 
with a Metropolitan Police Officer or Local Authority Licensing Officer in 
advance).  All customers must have their identity verified using the 
system before entry, except at times agreed in advance in writing by a 
Police Officer or Local Authority Licensing Officer; 

 
11. any faults with the electronic identification system shall be repaired as 

soon as possible and in any case within five working days after which 
time, if the system was still inoperative, no licensable activities should 
take place until the fault was rectified or an alternative system agreed 
with a Metropolitan Police or Local Authority Licensing Officer; 

 
12. the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) must ensure that all data 

recorded on the Scannet (or alternative electronic identification) system 
was kept for at least 31 days and not deleted during that period; 

 
13. data recorded by the Scannet (or alternative electronic identification) 

system shall be made immediately available upon request by the 
Metropolitan Police providing that such request was in connection with 
the prevention or detection of crime; 

 
14. no more than 6 customers were permitted in the designated smoking 

area at any one time after 21:00 hours.  This was to be monitored 
when in use by a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) with new 
plans for the premises to be provided highlighting the smoking area; 

 
15. no customers shall be permitted to take food or drink into the smoking 

area after 22:00 hours; 
 

16. there shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises after 
21:00 hours on Friday and Saturday when the premises were open to 
the public; 

 
17. notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 

respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly; 
 

18. a direct telephone number and e-mail address for the manager at the 
premises shall be publicly available at all times the premises were 
open.  This telephone number and e-mail address was to be made 
available to residents; 

 
19. the number of patrons permitted in the premises at any one time shall 

not exceed a capacity assessed as part of a fire risk assessment, and 
such number shall be prominently displayed by each entrance to the 
premises.  The premises licence holder shall ensure a suitable method 
of calculating the number of people present during licensable activities 
was in place and the results were securely recorded in a log-book for a 
period of at least 12 months; 

 
20. all staff must undertake training with respect to the Licensing Act 2003 

with respect to the effects of alcohol and, in addition, the refusal of 



 

- 46 -  Licensing Panel - 13 August 2019 

alcohol to people already under the influence.  All training should be 
recorded and staff updated as required.  Logs of training were to be 
provided immediately on request to an officer of the Metropolitan Police 
or the licencing authority; 

 
21. a detailed log shall be kept of all the incidents regarding the refusal of 

sale of alcohol.  The refusal log was to be provided immediately on 
request to an officer of the Metropolitan Police or the licencing 
authority; 

 
22. the pavement from the building line to the kerb edge immediately 

outside the premises, including gutter/channel at its junction with the 
kerb edge, shall be swept and or washed, and litter and sweepings 
collected and stored in accordance with the approved refuse storage 
arrangements, once licensable activities had ceased; 

 
23. appropriate automatic noise control device must be fitted to all 

amplified sound equipment.  The device must be set so that the volume 
of any amplified sound emanating from the premises did not cause a 
nuisance to the nearest noise sensitive premises.  A Compliance 
Certificate must be supplied to the licensing authority for the installation 
of the unit before any regulated entertainment was carried out stating 
the operating parameters of the unit.  The installation must be carried 
out by a competent/qualified person and submitted to the licensing 
authority for approval.  The compliance certificate should contain the 
following: min. 5 minute LAEQ Frequency analysis between 200Hz - 
35Hz.  The devices must be fitted to all power outlets to the premises 
(i.e. to the main distribution unit).  The Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) must ensure that any amplified sound from the 
premises did not cause a public nuisance by ensuring that amplified 
sound was inaudible at the boundary of any properties where the 
occupiers were likely to be sensitive to noise; 

 
24. to obtain a written report from an acoustic engineer who was a member 

of the Institute of Acoustics.  The report should identify the type of 
entertainment to be carried out and recommend any active or passive 
measures required to prevent airborne or structural noise and vibration 
transmission from adversely affecting local residents.  A copy of the 
report shall be provided to the Environmental Health Domestic (EHD) 
Team.  All recommended works shall be completed to the satisfaction 
of the EHD Team within six months from the date of the acoustic 
engineer's report; 

 
25. the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) or his/her representative 

shall conduct regular assessments of the noise coming from the 
premises on each occasion there was regulated entertainment, and 
shall take steps to reduce the level of noise where it was likely to cause 
a disturbance to local residents.  A written record shall be kept in a log 
book and shall include the time and date of the checks, the person 
making them and the findings, including any remedial action.  This log 
was to be provided immediately on request to an officer of the 
Metropolitan Police or the licencing authority; 



 

Licensing Panel - 13 August 2019 - 47 - 

 
26. no sales of full bottles of spirits to patrons was to be made.  Alcohol 

was to be sold as measures only.  
 
REASONS:  As detailed in the Decision Notice sent to all interested parties, 
namely the licensing conditions above. 

 
Right to appeal 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one or more of 
the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.30 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MICHAEL BORIO 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


